RESOLUTION NO. 2022-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AWARD OF MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR FULL TRASH CAPTURE DEVICES CLEANING AND INSPECTION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$139,176 AND APPROPRIATION OF \$139,176 FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE OF THE SOLID WASTE FUND TO THE SOLID WASTE OPERATING BUDGET 9410-5280

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos stormwater program is regulated by the Municipal Regional Permit (MRP) issued by the State Water Board, which contains required trash load reduction goals; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the City of Los Altos installed Connector Pipe Screen (CPS) devices certified by the Water Board as Full Trash Capture Devices in 11 inlets along El Camino Real; and

WHEREAS, those 11 Full Trash Capture Devices require routine maintenance for proper functioning; and

WHEREAS, United Storm Water has satisfactorily performed similar maintenance for the City of Los Altos in the past.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby

1. Authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with United Storm Water, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$139,176 to provide quarterly maintenance services for the City's 11 inlet-based full trash capture devices.

2. Authorizes the appropriation of \$139,176 from the Administrative Fee of the Solid Waste Fund to the Solid Waste Operating Budget 9410-5280.

3. Authorizes the City Manager to take such further actions as may be necessary to implement the foregoing agreement.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2022 by the following vote:



AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Anita Enander, MAYOR

Attest:

Andrea Chelemengos, MMC, CITY CLERK